

CAPITAL CASE

No. 21-7329

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

VON LESTER TAYLOR, *Petitioner*,

vs.

ROBERT POWELL, WARDEN, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
MELISSA HOLYOAK
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. BRUNKER
Deputy Solicitor General,
Criminal Appeals
ANDREW F. PETERSON
Assistant Solicitor General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Facsimile: (801) 538-1121
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. Taylor should be estopped from pressing for a rule that federal courts must always ask state courts to resolve ambiguities in their laws because Taylor successfully argued that Utah law was clear enough for the federal courts to apply it without state-court clarification.	12
II. Adopting the rule Taylor asks this court to grant review to adopt would subvert, not serve, the principles of federalism and comity enshrined in the Tenth Amendment.	18
III. This case is a poor vehicle for assessing whether to adopt the rule Taylor proposes because granting review and adopting the rule would not entitle him to relief—it would leave untouched an alternative basis for the Tenth Circuit’s holding against him.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 19
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 289 P.3d 459 (Utah 2012)	15
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48, 208 L. Ed. 2d 158 (2020)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	12, 13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	19
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269, 275-78 (2005)	6
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	1
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 197 P.3d 628 (Utah 2008)	2
<i>State v. Eyre</i> , 500 P.3d 776 (Utah 2021)	10, 16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 947 P.2d 681 (Utah 1997) (<i>Taylor I</i>).....	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Powell</i> , 7 F.4th 920 (10th Cir. 2021) (<i>Taylor IV</i>)	8
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 156 P.3d 739 (Utah 2007) (<i>Taylor II</i>)	6
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 270 P.3d 471 (Utah 2012) (<i>Taylor III</i>).....	6

United States v. Oloano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 13

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 19

Utah Code § 76-2-202 2, 15
